

Misc CrI. 168/2025
FIR No. 226/2024
PS JAMIA NAGAR
U/s. 324/307/325D IPC
STATE Vs. MOHD. MUNAWWAR ALAM

23.04.2026

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Mohd. Munawwar Alam for release of mobile phones.

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Waseem Ahmad and Mohd. Raja, Ld. Counsels
for accused Munawwar Alam.
Mr. Sazid S. R. Shah, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

IO SI Akashdeep is present and has filed reply to the application. As per reply, he has no objection if the mobile phones and tablet is released in favour of rightful owner. Be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for complainant has filed application for sending the mobile phone of accused Munawwar to FSL for forensic analysis. Be taken on record. Copy supplied to Ld. Addl. PP and to Ld. Defence Counsels.

The application shall be considered on next date in view of application filed by complainant.

Put up for arguments on application on **04.06.2026**.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:23.04.2026